Document Pack

. PN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
angor - Sy Gar Fc’;ifv;lgithredtwr,
% . ief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q=2 County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
n & Y
ty Cou®™

FRIDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC
PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 2.00PM ON MONDAY,
12™ FEBRUARY, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark_James cae

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

&4 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224030

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
omeor S Giry' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
.

T



ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP — 7 MEMBERS

Noghkwbh =

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Alun Davies (Vice-Chair)
Jeanette Gilasbey
Dorian Phillips

Susan Phillips

Alan Speake

Dai Thomas

Aled Vaughan Owen

LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS

hoOb=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Penny Edwards
Amanda Fox

Tina Higgins

John James (Chair)

INDEPENDENT GROUP — 3 MEMBERS

1.
2.
3

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Arwel Davies

Joseph Davies

Vacancy

Y
omeor iy ‘-'Ji_l’)k ~ Your counciLdoitonline
Carmarthenshlre: www.carmarthenshire.govwales
[ )

el
. T
firy o




o & o N

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 -
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICES

HIGHWAY FOOTWAY AND ROAD SAFETY INVESTMENT
PROGRAMME UPDATE

REVIEW OF LED CONVERSION PROJECT
TOWY VALLEY PATH - EXPENDITURE
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Y
I:-"'!‘.'.-. —
gy

b Y
car S Giry‘ Your counciL doitonline

i i
L

55 - 62

63-70
71-76
77-78




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™ FEBRUARY, 2018

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICES

To consider and comment on the following issues:

To recommend to Executive Board that the Service Delivery Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

Reasons:

1. There is a requirement that the food service delivery plan is approved annually in
accordance with the Food Standards Framework agreement.

2. The service delivery plan provides the basis for the Environmental Protection section

priorities and programmed work for 2017/18

To be referred to the Executive Board/Council for decision:

Executive Board: YES - 26t February, 2018
Council: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:
Clir. P. Hughes (Public Protection Portfolio Holder)

Directorate
Communities

Name of Head of Service: | Designation

Tel No.
01267 228960
E Mail Address:

Robin Staines Head of Homes and Safer
Communities RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel No.
Report Author: 01267 228929
Designation
Sue Watts . .
] . E Mail Address:
Environmental Protection
Manager sewatts@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
™ EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
Caf%‘:;'tﬁ:;fhag vvvvvv‘sirgar,l\yvv.cymrul ' N -
&, =% YOUR counciL doitonline Fageo

ity Cos www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:sewatts@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™ FEBRUARY, 2018

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICES

The Environmental Protection Section is required by the Food Standards Agency and the
Health and Safety Executive to produce an annual Service Delivery Plan. The format of
the plan is prescribed in the relevant Framework Agreements.

The Plan provides an outline of the Council’s service aims and objectives including links to
the corporate objectives and plans. A brief description of the Council is included, defining
its infrastructure, economy and organisation structure. The Plan also requires the scope
and demands of the Environmental Protection Services.

The Plan is divided into sections’ which provide details of specific areas of each of the
services and workplans’ for the coming year. This is an opportunity to highlight where
there are weaknesses and strengths within the relevant Teams. There are specific areas
that are highlighted as being at risk and those that the section is no longer able to provide
because of the limited resources.

A breakdown of resources is provided, including staffing costs, administration, supplies
and services, training etc. with comparisons between financial years. Details of the
breakdown of the costs are included within the text.

The final section contains information and details of quality assessments and illustrates
the various ways that the Section ensures consistency, efficiency and competency.

The Service Delivery Plan is subject to annual review.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES
oo Sir Gar R EICH cYNGOorRarleinamdani
P 6 Car‘n;arth:;shag wwwisirgarllyw.cymru
Fageo &, =% YOUR counciL doitonline

ity Cos www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

| confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:  Robin Staines Head of Homes and Safer Communities

Policy and Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical

Crime & Management | Development Assets

Disorder Issues

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Robin Staines Head of Homes and Safer Communities

1.Local Member(s) - No consultation necessary
2.Community / Town Council - No consultation necessary
3.Relevant Partners - No consultation necessary

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Org
[...]
es of
failures generates advisory, cautionary or investigatory work with further sampling to
validate corrective actions/compliance.

Other routine sampling will take into account problem areas identified last year along
with the sampling priorities for 2017-2018 laid down by the FSA.

Previous years have demonstrated that the extensive sampling programme and the
outcomes are such that the capacity is unable to achieve the intended programme.
Hence this has been recognised in the required FTE and the available capacity.

SDP 2017/18 Page 20
Page 28



Date Product Formal / Informal Number of samples
Apr-17 Chinese Informal 38
May-17 Non-pp Sandwich shops Informal 10
May-17 Pre-packed sandwiches (QUID) | Informal 10
Jun-17 Alcohol Formal 60
Jul-17 Indian takeaway Formal 20
Aug-17 Honey Informal 10
Sep-17 Cakes Informal 20
Dec-17 Bottles from micro-breweries Informal 12
Mince Meat - hospital Informal 2
Mince Meat - Schools Informal 4
Mince Meat - CCC care homes | Informal 4
High Risk 39
Fitness foods
Overall totals: 229

The Estimated Resources required to deliver this service is 1.5FTE

SDP 2017/18

4.3.10 Control and Investigation of Outbreaks and Food Related Infectious Disease

This year, the section have been utilising a multi agency electronic web portal for
recording and notification of cases. The system is called TARIAN. The system also
sets response times thereby making the approach to investigation of notifiable
diseases consistent throughout Wales. There have been teething problems
including double handling of information and difficulty in cross referencing
information, however, it is anticipated that these issues will be resolved within time.
All cases of food poisoning or suspected food poisoning are investigated and
contact is made in person, by telephone or by letter. The Council participates in all
Wales Enhanced Surveillance Projects, currently for individual cases of Lymes
Disease.

All outbreaks are investigated on the same day as the notification i
[...]
LIES AND SERVICES

Include: computer equipment
(purchase/rental/ maintenance), furniture,
equipment and other tools including
protective clothing, publications, journals,
newspapers and other supplies and services
and contractors.

1,605

2,849

SAMPLING COSTS

Include: purchases made for the purposes of
sampling/testing

1,447

2,600

TRANSPORT AND PLANT
Include: hire of external vehicles

330

2,363

ADMINISTRATION

Include: printing and stationery, telephones,
advertising (recruitment), postages/couriers,
insurance, medical costs, petty outlays,
hospitality and other administration costs

2,984

6,513

TRAINING AND CONFERENCES

Include: training, conferences, membership
fees/subscriptions and exam fees.

13,884

13,429

PAYMENT TO OTHER BODIES

For example, public analyst, test unit, cross-
boundary projects

31,824

28,614

FINANCING CHARGES

Include: central support costs

104,819

104,789

GROSS COSTS (total of all above costs)

763,746

758,375

INCOME

-52,968

-97,443

Appendix 3(ii)

Page 52

44



The Division’s budget for 2017/2018 is:-

Expenditure Income Net
£ £ £

Public Protection Management 176,998 -7,660 169,338
Business Support Unit 190,804 0 190,804
Public Health Services 1,895,061 -472,264 1,422,797
Trading Standards Services 1,291,335 -282,362 1,008,973
Public Protection Total 3,554,198 -762,286 2,791,912

Page 53

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™ FEBRUARY 2018

HIGHWAY FOOTWAY AND ROAD SAFETY
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

Purpose:

To provide an update on the current investment programme in relation to road safety and
associated infrastructure.

To consider and comment on the following issues:

That the Committee considers and comments on the current investment programme in
relation to road safety and associated infrastructure.

Reasons:
For the Committee’s information.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER P
[...]
 and Pontyberem areas
were successful. A total of £25k is included in the current Capital Programme to utilise as
match funding to the 2017 — 18 grant.

3.3 Carmarthenshire County Council has been highly successful in securing this SRitC funding
being consistently among the highest awards for this particular grant.

4.0 Active Travel Act and Local Authority Obligations

4.1 The Active Travel (Wales) Act makes provision for a number of items including the
development of approved maps of existing active travel routes, the promotion of active travel
journeys and to enhance the provision made for walkers and cyclists among others.

4.2 A number of key obligations have been passed to Local Authorities to implement, including
the mapping of routes, the need to have regard for the active travel route network in the
development of transport policies, the promotion of active travel journeys and to enhance the
provision made for walkers and cyclists.

4.3 One of the obligations involved Welsh Government requiring all Local Authorities to submit
details of all walking and cycling routes for inclusion in all Wales database of such routes
(known as Existing Route Map). These details included an audit of all routes and
Carmarthenshire County Council were one of only five Local Authorities that secured Wales
Government approval without the need for further work. The Authority was also required to
submit an Integrated Network Map during 2017.

4.4 Welsh Government have recently advised that future funding for Active Travel related
projects will be based on these Integrated Network Maps.

Page 57




5.0 Road Safety Improvement and Footway Improvement Programme

5.1 At its meeting on the 14" November 2011 the Executive Board approved the criteria for
assessment, selection and prioritisation of Road Safety Improvement and Footway
Improvements to be funded from the Council’s capital budget allocation for such works. A
new 3 year rolling programme was developed and implemented from 201
[...]
e

7.1 The following traffic and accident prevention elements are provided on the county road
network using the Councils revenue budget allocation for such works: -

¢ Traffic orders for speed limits, one way working, weight restrictions, width restrictions, buses
only, no entry order, no motor vehicles order, disabled persons parking bays, waiting
restrictions, residents parking zones;

¢ Traffic calming elements, road humps, narrowing’s and chicanes, gateway and entry
treatments, vehicle activated message signs, speed limit roundel markings, coloured
surfaces, surface texture — skid resistant material;

e Hatched road markings, countdown signs, bollards, disabled parking bays.

7.2 The current programme of traffic management and accident prevention projects being
delivered using the revenue funding is shown in Table 1 at the end of the report.

8.0 Recommendations.
Members are asked to note the report.

Pagp 58




SCHEMES FOR 2017 - 18

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF FUNDING FOR ROAD SAFETY RELATED AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE

& CCC Capital budgets (as match funding)

2017/18
PROJECT COMMENTS BUDGET
Murray St MSCP A_nnual capital maintenance linked to Whole £50K
Life Plan
Road Safety Improvement Programme £258k *
C2134 Tycroes Design only — potential s.106 contributions (lncludes
slippage from
. . Construction of Shared Use Facility - 2016/17)
B4303 Swiss Valley - Llethri Road Completion of work commenced in 2016/17
Potential s.106 contributions. Completion of
B4306 Hendy work commenced in 2016/17
Rhos / Saron Footway Improvement Construction
Bronwydd Design only
A4066 Broadway, Laugharne Design only — potential s.106 contributions
Safe Routes in the Community / Schools -
Carmarthen Area Funded by WG Grant £305,259
Pontyberem Area Funded by WG Grant £262,500
Active Travel Projects Funded by WG Local Transport Fund Grant £1,325k

Amman Valley Cycleway

Completion of remaining length at Brynamman
RFC, signing and marketing

Urban Connections

Llanllwch - Alltycnap SUF

Design only

A4138 Llethri Road — Dafen Village

Further continuation of work along A4138
commenced in 2015/16

Llangennech — Bynea

Design only — s.106 contributions

Carmarthen Branded Routes — Llangunnor —
Dyfed Powys Police HQ

Design and construction

Carmarthen Branded Routes - Trinity St Davids

Completion of work commenced in 2016/17 to
link Yr Egin / S4C and Carmarthen Western
Link Road

Towy Valley Cycleway — Abergwili to
Nantgaredig

Design and construction of initial phase (s)

Towy Valley Project — Nantgaredig to Ffairfach

Design only leading to preparation of planning
application

School Transport Routes

Prioritised routes to reduce revenue costs

Active Travel Mapping (including Integrated
Network Maps)

As required by WG

1)
O

(®)
(1)




2017/18

PROJECT COMMENTS BUDGET
Completion of land acquisition, issue of
Ammanford Economic Regeneration Highway :tenders and initial construction works — funded :£961.1k
Infrastructure — Wind Street / Tirydail Lane by WG Local Transport Fund grant
Junction
Continuation of land acquisition, issue of
Cross Hands Economic Link Road Phase 2 itenders and advanced construction works - £2,161.4k
funded by WG Local Transport Fund grant
Traffic Management Schemes (funded by
Road Safety Grant) £445.5k
B4297 Halfway to Talyclun Route treatment works — funded by WG grant
B4297 Tycroes to Gorslas Route treatment works — funded by WG grant
Tr.affic Management Schemes - £237.215k
Miscellaneous
Manor Way, Llanllwch Junction & Splitter island improvements
St Celynin’s Church, Bronwydd Priority Give Way System
George Street Llanelli One Way System
Park Lane Llangennech Weight Limit
Meidrim School & Village (Phase 1) 20 mph restriction
North Parade Carmarthen Qne Way System, various traffic orders,
signage & markings
OVERALL TOTAL 2017/18 BUDGET £6,005.974k

Page 60




TABLE 2

PRIORITISED PROGRAMME FOR ROAD SAFETY, FOOTWAY and

OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE

(FOR DEVELOPMENT and IMPLEMENTATION FROM 2018 — 19 FINANCIAL YEAR on)

LOCATION

Allt y C
[...]
es

Page 63


mailto:SGPIlliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:awprice@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

12t FEBRUARY 2018

REVIEW OF LED CONVERSION PROJECT

To update the committee on the phasing and progress of the LED lantern conversion

program.

The Executive Board approved the LED lantern conversion under the Street lighting
PBB saving options on 27t July 2015. The department has secured the funding through
a combination of the Welsh Government Invest to Save (12S) and from the Council’s

reserves.

The second phase of the program is almost complete and the attached report gives the

details of the phasing and the savings achieved.

The report is for the Committee’s information.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?

YES

™
omeor Sir Gar 2

Carmarthenshire

Page 64 gy s

EICH cYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales




IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications
associated with this report.

Signed: S.G. Pillner Head of Transportation and Highways

Policy, Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
Crime & Management | Implications Assets
Disorder Issues

and

Equalities

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE

3. Finance — Capital has been secured via the Wales Government Invest to Safe fund
and from reserves. Budget efficiencies of £627,000 have been delivered to date with a
further £107,000 efficiency to be delivered in phase 3 of the programme during 2018/19.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed
below:

Signed: S.G. Pillner Title: Head of Transportation and Highways

1. Local Member(s) — N/A

2. Community / Town Councils — N/A

3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations — N/A

Section 100D 
[...]
ree is implemented. Phase Three is
currently out to tender.

The saving delivered to the end of the current financial year is consistent with the
budget profile as set out in Table Three below.

Table Three
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s
PBB Savings 258 196 173 107
Target
Cumulative 258 454 627 734

In terms of capital investment, the authority has drawn down £1,100,000 of an
agreed invest to save loan of £1,400,000 and plans to draw down the full value of the
loan for phase 3 of the programme.

The forecast savings moving forward are reliant on the Department continuing to
sustain the efficiencies, the programme is subject to risk particularly with regards to
energy costs.

The efficiencies gained from the procurement process has enabled the first two
phases of the LED conversion program to be delivered below the original forecasted
budgeted costs. This will enable us to fund the majority of the LED lantern
conversions as set out in Phase 3. The full extent of the Phase Three delivery
programme will be know when the tender process is concluded later this month.

The project to date has been successful in delivering the efficiencies forecast at the
outset and it is envisaged that phase 3 will continue in the same vein.

Recommendation

Members are asked to consider and comment on the progress to date as set out in
the report.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™ FEBRUARY 2018

TOWY VALLEY PATH - EXPENDITURE

Purpose:

To provide the Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee with information in
order to scrutinise the expenditure for the Tywi Valley Path project.

To consider and comment on the following issues:

The expenditure in relation to the Tywi Valley Path project.

Reasons:

On the 6" December 2017, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee resolved that ‘the
Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee be requested to scrutinise expenditure
on the Towy Valley Path.

At its Committee meeting on the 15™ January 2018, the Environmental and Public Protection
Scrutiny Committee requested that a more detailed report be provided in order for the
Committee to scrutinise the expenditure accordingly.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-

Councillor H.A.L Evans — Environment,

Directorate

Name of Head of Service: |Designations: Tel Nos.

S. Pilliner Head of Transportation & Highways (01267 228150

Report Author: E Mail Addresses:

Sam Palmer Project Officer - Towy Valley Path SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
o s car g S SIeoRarleinamdant _

Cari thenshi =
armartensrs Your counciLdoitonline Page 71

G, 2N .
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12" FEBRUARY 2018

TYWI VALLEY PATH - EXPENDITURE

1.0 Introduction and Background

The Tywi Valley Path scheme aims to create a world class active travel facility in the Towy Valley
linking Carmarthen to Llandeilo. The creation of the shared use path will link communities, create
tourism opportunities, and encourage safe sustainable and healthy travel. The total length of the
scheme is approximately 20 kilometres, and due to its size the scheme has been broken down
into different sections for implementation. The Western section extends from Abergwili to
Nantgaredig and the Eastern section stretches from Nantgaredig to Ffairfach. The majority of the
proposed route travels through privately owned land with small sections traversing county roads
and County Council owned farmland. Significant lengths follow the route of the disused former
railway line from Carmarthen to Llandeilo. Implementation of the scheme will be dependent on
land availability and funding.

Early studies were undertaken in 2002 and development has continued since 2015 following
completion of a feasibilit
[...]
rimarily from Welsh Government LTF grant with an annual bid
which is a competitive process with an inherent risk that any particular funding bid may not be
successful in part or in full. Works for the delivery of the scheme will be adjusted to reflect the
level of funding secured.

Physical Assets

Land will be acquired to deliver the scheme increasing the portfolio of land maintainable at the
Authority’s expense.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signhed S.G. Pillner Head of Transportation and Highways

1. Local Member(s) — N/A

2. Community / Town Council — N/A

3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
There are none

wor i GAPIA EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
PR ¢ YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 75
ity Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™M FEBRUARY 2018

REVISED
FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
2NP MARCH 2018

Discussion Topic Background
A report to provide members with an update on the
Trading Standards Update current position and the future services of Trading
Standards.

A representative from WLGA will be in attendance and
will provide the Committee with an overview on the
Trading Standards regulatory work.

This item will provide a report on the progress against the

Quarter 3 — actions and measures in the 2017/18 Well-being
Performance Management Objectives delivery Plan relevant to the Committee’s
Report for the Councils remit, up to 315t December 2017.

2017/18 well-being objectives

This standard quarterly item enables members to
Budget Monitoring 2017/18 undertake their monitoring role of the Environment
Department, Public Protection Services and Community
Safety Team’s revenue and capital budgets.

This report will provided the Committee with a detailed
Parking Strategy review of the current Parking Strategy which commenced
in May 2017.

This report was considered at the additional
Review of LED Conversion Environmental and Public Scrutiny Committee on
Project 12t February 2018.

Carmarthenshire

- ca3f  ECHCWGoRarleinamdani Page 77
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

q 2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICES
	Plan

	6 HIGHWAY FOOTWAY AND ROAD SAFETY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
	7 REVIEW OF LED CONVERSION PROJECT
	Report

	8 TOWY VALLEY PATH - EXPENDITURE
	9 FORTHCOMING ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12™ FEBRUARY 2018
PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair)

Councillors:
J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, A.L. Fox, S.J.G. Gilasbey, T.M. Higgins, T.A.J. Davies,
A. Vaughan Owen, B.D.J. Phillips, J.S. Phillips and D. Thomas.

Also in attendance:
Councillor K.V. Broom — Substitute for Councillor A. Davies;
Councillor E. Williams — Substitute for Councillor A.D.T. Speake.

The following Officers were in attendance:

R. Mullen, Director of Environment;

S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;

J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities;
S. Charles, Transport Strategy and Infrastructure Manager;
B. Jenkins, Strategy and Implementation Manager;

S.E. Watts, Environmental Protection Manager;

A. Price, Public Lighting Engineer

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen — 2:00pm - 3:15pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, A.D.T Speake

and P. M. Hughes [Executive Board Member for Public Protection].
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.
3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICES

The Committee received a report which contained an Environmental Protection
Services Delivery Plan for 2017/18. The Plan included an outline of the Council’s
service aims and objectives providing links to the corporate objectives and plans.

The Plan provided the scope and demands of the Environmental Protection
Services and included a breakdown of resources is provided, including staffing
costs, administration, supplies and services, training etc. with comparisons
between financial years.

The Committee noted that the Environmental Protection Section was required by
the Food Standards Agency and the Health and Safety Executive to produce an
annual Service Delivery Plan.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

In relation to Food Hygiene, Safety and Standards Service requests, it was asked,
why the number of requests had significantly increased since 2009/10? The
Environment Protection Manager informed the Committee that the main reason
why the numbers had increased was due to an improvement and unification of the
recording process.

In relation to the Control and Investigation of Outbreaks and Food Related
Infection Disease section of the report, a query was raised in regarding the Towy
Valley Path and how the potential spread of diseases was going to be controlled.
The Environmental Protection Manager explained that whilst path users are
encouraged to stick to the path and keep dogs on leads, the department would be
working closely with various agencies to monitor and reduce any potential risks of
the spreading of infectious diseases. The Transport Strategy and Infrastructure
Manager added that the potential risk of biosecurity issues were considered as
part of the planning process and that whilst little to no risk to biosecurity had been
found, mitigating measures such as cattle grids had been included.

With regard to the provision of dog chipping and enforcement, reference was
made to the lack of additional funding which would have been utilised to
implement legislation, resulting in an increase in demand on the officers. Concern
was raised regarding the public perception of this information. The Environmental
Protection Manager emphasised that whilst funding had ceased, enforcement
continued to be carried out but was more intelligent based.

It was asked if the Council could enforce new dog owners to update the microchip
information following a change of ownership. The Environmental Protection
Manager stated that she would verify with the current legislation and report back to
the Members.

In response to a query regarding to the air quality measures in Llandeilo, the Head
of Highways and Transportation announced the Welsh Government had been
allocated funds for the delivery of the bypass scheme.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



However, changes in legislation meant that it would be necessary to repeat stage
2 of the Transport Appraisal Process in order to determine that the right
intervention was being pursued.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18
Environmental Services be received.

HIGHWAY FOOTWAY AND ROAD SAFETY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME
UPDATE

The Committee considered a Highway Footway and Road Safety Investment
Programme Update report which provided Members with an update on the current
investment programme in relation to road safety and associated infrastructure.

The report apprised members with information on the following aspects:-

Local Transport Plan / Local Transport Fund

Safe Routes in the Community

Active Travel Act and Local Authority Obligations

Road Safety Improvement and Footway Improvement Programme
Local Road Safety Grant (Capital)

Traffic Management and Accident Prevention Programme

Set out within the report was a summary of funding for road safety related and
other infrastructure schemes for 2017/18 and the prioritised programme for road
safety, footway and other infrastructure.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

In response to a query regarding the outcomes of the cycle route consultation, the
Head of Highways and Transportation stated that under the Active Travel (Wales)
Act 2013 sat an Active Travel Action Plan which emphasised the importance of
effective consultation in the development of existing route and integrated network
maps and included short, medium and long term priorities. The Head of Highways
and Transportation stated that he would forward a link to the Active Travel Action
Plan to Members for their information.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Highway Footway and Road Safety
Investment Programme Update report be received.

REVIEW OF LED CONVERSION PROJECT

The Committee considered a report which provided the committee with an update
on the phasing and progress of the LED lantern conversion program.

Members noted that the report provided the details of the phasing and the savings
achieved approaching the end of the second phase of the program.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

In response to a query regarding working with community councils, the Head of
Highways and Transportation stated that whilst there were a number Community
Councils who were not part of the current scheme.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



However, a piece of work was currently being carried out to develop a package in
order to discuss further with Community Councils.

A further query was raised regarding the cost to Community Councils for the
lighting. The Head of Highways and Transportation stated that recharges would
be modified and charged accordingly.

It was raised that there had been some concern amongst community residents
regarding the different coloured lighting following which, it was asked if there was
a specific timescale for completion. The Head of Highways and Transportation
explained that a problem had emerged over the last 6 months regarding sodium
lamps however, as soon as more information is available he would update
members in the meant time specific timescale would be obtained from the team.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the LED Conversion Project Update report
be received.

TOWY VALLEY PATH - EXPENDITURE

Following consideration of a referral from the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee, the Committee at its meeting on 15 January 2018 [minute 11 refers]
requested to receive a report which provided details on the expenditure on Towy
Valley Path in order for the Committee to Scrutinise the expenditure.

The Committee considered a report on the Towy Valley Path — Expenditure which
provided members with detailed information including:-

The project introduction and background

Expenditure to date

Expenditure profile including the funding breakdown to date
Future Funding Profile

Future Benefits

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

In response to a query regarding the completion date, the Transport Strategy and
Infrastructure Manager stated that in line with the forward work plan, it was
anticipated that the project completion date would be the end of March 2019.

A query was raised regarding the inclusive usage of the path and how it would
accommodate horse riders and wheel chair users. The Head of Highways and
Transportation explained that the team were currently liaising with the British
Horse Society and engaging with a range of disabled groups in order to match up
aspirations on how the path can best accommodate different user groups.

It was commented that the report had not included the financial aspects for the
future maintenance of the path. The Head of Highways and Transportation stated
that as part of the project, maintenance would be considered and that it would be
included as part of the capital expenditure.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



In response to a comment raised regarding negotiating with the farmers, the
Transport Strategy and Infrastructure Manager stated that parcels of land had
been acquired on the West end of the path and that the some land on the East
end of the path was currently going through the planning process.

It was proposed that it would be beneficial for the Committee to receive a
presentation on the Towy Valley Path. The Head of Highways and Transportation
agreed to provide a presentation to the Committee.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:-

8.1 the Towy Valley Path — Expenditure report be received;
8.2 to arrange for a presentation on the Towy Valley Path be provided to
Committee.

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Members noted that since the meeting on the 15" January, 2018, there had been
a change to the forthcoming items for the next scheduled meeting on the 2"
March 2018, due to reports being included on the agenda for this additional
meeting.

The Committee considered the revised list of forthcoming items for the meeting
scheduled to take place on the 29 March 2018 and was afforded the opportunity
to request for information to be placed in to the reports.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the revised list of forthcoming items to be
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 2"9 March 2018 be noted.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



